

No. 21-164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE NEW LIFE IN CHRIST CHURCH,
Petitioners,
v.
CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Circuit Court of the
City of Fredericksburg, Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	ALLYSON N. HO
HIRAM SASSER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JUSTIN BUTTERFIELD	ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE	JOSEPH E. BARAKAT
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600 Plano, Texas 75075	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100 Dallas, Texas 75201 (214) 698-3233 aho@gibsondunn.com
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY	SAMUEL ECKMAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY	333 South Grand Avenue
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 302 Springfield, Virginia 22151	Los Angeles, California 90071

Counsel for Petitioners
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CHRISTINE A. BUDASOFF
PHILIP W. HAMMERSLEY
JASON MANION
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Decision Below Flagrantly Violates The Court’s Longstanding Prohibition On Civil Authorities Resolving Religious Questions.....	2
II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant, Vacate, And Remand For Reconsideration In Light Of <i>Fulton</i>	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cudlipp v. City of Richmond</i> , 180 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1971) (per curiam)	6, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	8
<i>Int’l Missions, Inc. v. Borough of Lincoln Park</i> , 208 A.2d 431 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1965).....	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9
<i>Missionaries of Our Lady of La Salette v. Michalski</i> , 113 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. 1962)	8

*Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary
Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian
Church,*
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 2

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.
v. Comer,*
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 9

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)..... 2, 8

Other Authorities

*Opinions of the Attorney General and Report
to the Governor of Virginia 276 (Aug. 23,
1976)..... 10*
